
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members Ruby Sayed (Chair) 

Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Anne Corbett 
Mary Durcan 
Eamonn Mullally 
Jacqui Webster 
Ceri Wilkins 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 

 
 
Enquiries: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held 
on 16th April 2024. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE SELF-EVALUATION SIX-MONTH REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
5. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND EARLY HELP SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

2024-25 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
6. MULTI AGENCY CHILD EXPLOITATION UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
8. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 86) 

 
 



3 
 

9. CHILDREN'S PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
10. ADULTS' PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
11. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER (LADO) ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
16. NON PUBLIC APPENDICES 
 

 To receive the non-public appendices in respect of the following: 
 For Information 

 
 

  
 



4 
 

 a) IRO Annual Report  (Pages 105 - 132) 
 

 b) Childrens Performance Report  (Pages 133 - 162) 
 

 c) Adult Performance Report  (Pages 163 - 174) 
 

 d) LADO Annual Report  (Pages 175 - 184) 
 
 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair – in the Chair) 
Mary Durcan 
Eamonn Mulally 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 

Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Assistant Director, People, Community  

- and Children’s Services 
Rachel Talmage - Community and Children's Services 

Debby Rigby - Community and Children’s Services 

Ellie Ward 
Rachel Talmage 
Laura Demetriades 
Wioletta Lewandowska 
Debby Rigby 
Sharon Cushnie 
Mandy Horsburgh 
Rhys Campbell 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerks 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Joanne Abeyie*, Ben Murphy*, Anne Corbett* 
and Ruby Sayed (Chair).   
 
*Members joining remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2023 be 
approved. 
 

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 
2023/24  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which updated Members on safeguarding 
performance across the Adult Social Care Service during the first nine months 
of 2023/24. Members noted a detailed appendix in the non-public agenda.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT – Q3 
2023/24 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on performance across the 
Children and Families Service.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which presented the City of London Corporation’s 
Adult Social Care Self-Assessment 2024, in support of the inspection of Adult 
Social Care Services by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  Members noted 
that the self-assessment shows our practice and service to residents is of a  
good quality but there are areas of development, around systems and 
processes, which could strengthen the service further.  Members also noted the 
links to work streams around homelessness and mental health services. 
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
1. The Chair thanked officers for a helpful report, particularly the case studies 

in illustrating how this work makes a difference to people’s lives. 
 
2. There have been a number of changes in mental health care over the last 

few years and, whilst a lot of work is underway, there are considerable 
pressures on these services both locally and nationally. 

 
3. It was suggested that carers and safeguarding be highlighted in future 

reports. 
 
4. The CQC ratings in respect of residential care had been circulated 

separately and could be added to future reports.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. CARE LEAVER OFFER  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which presented the fully revised offer to Care Leavers 
supported by the City of London Corporation.   Members noted that the input 
from Public Health would be added before the report is presented to the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee.  The web page would also be 
ready by this 
[...]
included more 
photographs.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. ADULT PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which updated Members on the role and statutory 
responsibilities of the Adult Principal Social Worker (PSW). The officer advised 
that she works with various community groups, including carers, the 
Bangladesh Women’s Group and individuals in the deaf community, insofar as 
those engaged with Adult Social Care.    
 
Members noted the offer in Children’s Services, where staff are trained in BSL 
and signers are used when required for both parents and children.   The team 
work with the Deaf Parents’ Association to ensure they are connected with 

Page 7



national networks.  The Chair suggested that if more work is required with the 
deaf community, then it should be escalated to the Grand Committee. 
 
Members noted that questions on mental health had been raised at several 
ward motes.  At the Aldersgate Ward Mote, there had been a particular focus 
Men’s mental health and the Chair asked if a report could be presented to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in the near future.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2023/2024  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which updated Members on the work of the Virtual 
School, as set out in the School Development Plan.  The officer agreed to 
share cohort data in the non-public part of the meeting.  Members noted that 
young people have access to Prospects, with at least 30 having contact each 
year.  The Chair suggested that this report should also be presented to the 
Grand Committee for information. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

12. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, in respect of the City of London’s Special Education 
Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2020–24; which set out three key 
outcomes to be achieved by 2024. The report provided an update on progress 
in implementing the second key outcome; i.e. – to ensure that all children and 
young people with SEND are well-prepared for and have successful transitions 
to adulthood. 
 
Members were concerned at the swimming sessions at the Golden Lane 
Leisure Centre being halted, due to the poor condition of the pool, and the 
cessation of the football and gym sessions.   Members noted that the Assistant 
Director, Commissioning and Partnerships had been made aware. The 
swimming sessions were part of respite care packages and officers were 
seeking alternative offers.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE SCHOOL ATTENDANCE (UPDATE)  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, which updated Members on the work undertaken by 
the City of London’s Education Team since September 2023, in response to 
new guidance, together with progress against the implementation of the 
Attendance Strategy.   
 
Members noted that term-time leave had increased, particularly around 
Christmas.  Persistent absence is mainly due to illness and the Aldgate School 
is managing attendance very well.  There might be some connection to the 

Page 8



pandemic but this is monitored very carefully and the officer agreed to 
reference this work the next report.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Items Paragraphs 
17 – 20  1 & 2 

 
17. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner, City of London 
Police. 
 

18. NON PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Sub Committee received the following non-public appendices: 
 
18.1 Adult Social Care Safeguarding Performance Report Q3 2023/24  
18.2 Children and Families Service Performance - Month 6 2023/24 

(September 2023)  
18.3 City of London Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, 2023-24 

Participation Annual Report  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were 3 questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item whilst the public were excluded.   

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 9



 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 10



Committee: 
  
Safeguarding Sub Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

02/07/2024 

Subject: Children and Families Service self-evaluation 
six-month review 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Providing Excellent Services 
Diverse.  
Engaged Communities. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Hannah Dobbin, Strategy and Projects 
Officer, Department of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update for Members on the City of London Corporation (City 
Corporation) Department of 
[...]
e out nationally through the City of London Virtual 

School Headteacher to all UK Virtual Schools to assist eligible 

care experienced young people to access their child trust 

funds.'

Share Foundation - Sharefound inspiring young people in 

care

P
age 32



Committee: 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee  

Dated: 
02/07/2024 

Subject: Children’s Social Care and Early Help Service 
Development Plan 2024-25 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Contribute to a flourishing 
society 
 
1. People are safe and feel 
safe. 

 
2. People enjoy good health 
and wellbeing.  
 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services  

For Information  

Report author: Rachel Talmage, Children’s Social Care 
and Early Help, Head of Service, 
People Department, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Service Development Plan has been fully refreshed for 2024–25 and sets out 
the overarching programme of work for the Children’s Social Care and Early Help 
Service.  
 
Key pieces of work include achieving every commitment from the Care Leaver 
Covenant and the Care Leaver Compact. Our Care Leaver Offer has been fully 
transformed and will be published in July 2024. 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable Members to see the array of work supporting 
resident children in need of help and protection in the City of London.  
 

Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 

 

• Note the report. 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Service Development Plan 2024–25 (see Appendix 1) sets out objectives to 

improve outcomes for children and their families. These are drawn from listening 
to children and familie
[...]
chel Talmage, Head of Service, 
Children’s Social Care and Early Help, 
People Department, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the work of the Multi-Agency Child Exploitation (MACE) panel 
over 2023/24. The panel is a strategic forum to prevent and respond to child 
exploitation, and is well attended by colleagues from police, health, alcohol and 
substance misuse and education services.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
What is MACE? 

1. Tackling child exploitation is a complex task that requires a proactive, multi-
agency, holistic approach. Understanding exploitation drivers, themes, risks 
and locations of concern will provide key prevention opportunities to stop 
children becoming victims of exploitation. The management, disruption and 
prosecution of perpetrators is a key success driver in tackling exploitation. 
(The London Child Exploitation Operating Protocol 2021).1  
 

2. The broad term ‘child exploitation’ is used as children may have warning 
indicators of multiple types of exploitation: 
* Child sexual exploitation * Harmful sexual behaviour * County lines 
* Organised begging * Child criminal exploitation * Radicalisation 
* Online child exploitation * Peer on peer exploitation * Child trafficking 
* Youth-produced sexual imagery identified in schools 

 
3. The purpose of MACE is to provide strategic oversight of exploitation, 

information, intelligence and activity across the City. This includes resident 
children and those passing in and through the City. Data and intelligence is 
shared to identify victims, perpetrators/persons of concern, location and any 
common themes. Good practice, local and national research are shared. 
Areas are explored for shared learning and practice development, disruption 
and enforcement tactics, and support for the reduction of risk and impact of 
exploitation on chi
[...]

Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Ria Lane, Independent Reviewing 
Officer, Safeguarding team 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report gives Members an overview of the Independent Reviewing service in the 
City of London covered in the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 
for 2023–2024 (see non public Appendix 1). It summarises the statutory 
requirements of the IRO service and how the City of London has performed in this 
regard. There is an overview of the IRO role and their performance in ensuring that 
children’s key needs are met. Strengths of last year’s practice and areas of 
development for 2024–2025 are identified.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
Main Report 

 

 
Background 
 
1. The IRO service follows the framework of the updated IRO Handbook, which is 

linked to the revised Care Planning Regulations and Guidance that were 
introduced in April 2011. The responsibility of the IRO has changed from the 
management of the review process to a wider overview of the case, including 
regular monitoring and follow-up between reviews. The IRO has a key role in 
relation to the improvement of care planning for children in care, and for 
challenging milestone drift and delay. Specifically, the statutory duties of the IRO 
are to:  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2 

 
• monitor the performance by the local authority of their functions in relation to 

the child’s case  
• participate in any review of the child’s case 
• ensure that any children’s ascertained wishes and feelings concerning their 

case are given due consideration by the authority.  
 

2. The IRO’s primary task is to ensure that the care plan for the child fully reflects 
the child’s current needs, and that the actions set out in the plan are consistent 
with the local authority’s legal responsibilities towards the child. As corporate 
p
[...]
e) 

 

UASC   Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Child (up to 18th birthday) 

Page 94



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee 

 
02/07/2024 
 

Subject: 
Adult Social Care Safeguarding Performance Report 
Q4 2023/24 

Public 
 
Appendix 1 (Non-
public) 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

Providing excellent 
services  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Judith Finlay, Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services  
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Ellie Ward, Head of Strategy and Performance  
 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates Members on safeguarding performance across the Adult Social 
Care Service during the Year 2023/24.  

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Adult Social Care Service at the City of London Corporation provides a range 

of services, including safeguarding. 
 

2. The service collects and monitors a range of performance information to ensure 
that statutory duties are being met, and that services are delivering the best 
possible outcomes for people. 

 
3. Appendix 1 presents the safeguarding performance dashboard for 2023/24. It 

provides a range of detailed information in different areas of safeguarding. 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



Current Position 
 
4. Overall, performance across the service is good, meeting a range of statutory 

requirements and local targets. 
 

5. It should be noted that, due to small numbers in cohorts in the City of London 
Corporation, there can sometimes be significant variance in out-turns. These are 
noted where this is an issue. 

 
6. Appendix 1 includes a summary and some of the headlines from the data. 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 

7.
[...]
of 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, Department of 
Community and Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) role sits under the Safeguarding and 
Quality Assurance Service within the People’s Directorate. It is a statutory 
expectation that all local authorities must have a LADO. If allegations are made 
against staff (including volunteers) that call into question their suitability to work with 
or be in a position of trust with children – whether made about events in their private 
or professional life – they need to be formally reported to the LADO. The LADO has 
the responsibility to manage and have oversight of allegations. The Annual Report 
outlines the activity of the LADO from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, the impact on 
safety for children, and effect on learning for individuals and organisations.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The responsibility of the LADO is set out in Working Together to Safeguard 

Children (updated 2024), and the London Safeguarding Children Procedures 7th 
edition (updated April 2024), Chapter 7.1  
 

                                                           
1 https://www.londonsafeguardingchildrenprocedures.co.uk/alleg_staff.html   

Page 99

Agenda Item 11

https://www.londonsafeguardingchildrenprocedures.co.uk/alleg_staff.html


2. In the City of London, the LADO’s work is carried out by the Head of 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance who reports directly to the Assistant 
Director of People’s Services. In this reporting year there has been a change of 
personnel in the role, and therefore there are some differences in recording of 
contacts to the service. 

 
3. Alongside the set criteria for reporting to the LADO, the role also provides wider 

safeguarding advice on low-level concerns, professional conduct issues, safer 
recruitment processes, or policy and procedure.  
 

Current Position 
 
4. During the la
[...]
rting to ensure accountability for 
decision-making processes and the advice and oversight offered. They provide 
evidence that children are safer as a result of action taken by the LADO and 
partners.  

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – 2023-24 LADO Annual Report 
 
Laura Demetriades 
Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 1215 

Page 101



E: laura.demetriades@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 102

mailto:laura.demetriades@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 16a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 16b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 16c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 16d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Children and Families Service self-evaluation six-month review
	1.Children Family Service Appx
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18


	5 Children's Social Care and Early Help Service Development Plan 2024-25
	2. Service Development Plan Appx

	6 Multi Agency Child Exploitation Update
	7 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2023-24
	8 Quality Assurance Framework
	5. Appendix 1 - QA
	5. Appendix 2 - QA
	5. Appendix 3 - QA

	9 Children's Performance Report
	6. APPENDIX 2 -  Ch Perf public

	10 Adults' Performance Report
	11 Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16a IRO Annual Report
	16b Childrens Performance Report
	16c Adult Performance Report
	16d LADO Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 July 2024  
 

 
Members: 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair – in the Chair) 
Mary Durcan 
Jacqui Webster 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 

Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Assistant Director - People, Community and Children’s Services 

Ellie Ward 
Rachel Talmage 
Ria Lane 
Laura Demetriades 
Mandy Horsburgh 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerks 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed (Chair), *Joanna Abeyie, Anne 
Corbett*, Eamonn Mullally and Philip Woodhouse.    
 
*Members joining remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda Members and Officers said 
thank you and farewell to the Committee Clerk, Julie Mayer who would soon be 
retiring.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th April 2024 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 

• The Independent Chair of the Achieving Excellence Board would be running 
a 1 hour training session for Members in October 2024, to provide insight 
into Safeguarding and Scrutiny.  The Chair suggested that a face-to-face 
session would be more interactive.   

 
 
 
 



• A report on the Virtual School would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee, as the agenda for 4th July 
2024 is very full.  

 
4. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE SELF-EVALUATION SIX-MONTH 

REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the  Children and Families 
Service self-evaluation (SEF) 2022–23. 
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 

• Clubs need 8-9 participants and there had been successful half 
term/summer term activities targeted at lower income families. 

 

• The close links with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND), 
noting that  staff had been learning BSL and Maketon. 

 

• Members would be fully briefed with the new SEF ahead of the next Ofsted 
Annual Engagement Meeting later in  2024. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND EARLY HELP SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 2024-25  
The  Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which provided the fully refreshed Service Development 
Plan for 2024–25 and set out the overarching programme of work for the 
Children’s Social Care and Early Help Service. The Deputy Chair  noted that 
the Plan would have been subject to external scrutiny before being presented 
to the Sub Committee. 
 
The Chair of the EDI Committee, also a Member of this Sub Committee, asked 
for the  EDI Annual Report to be presented to the EDI Committee, which would 
need to include an update on the  impact of ‘City of London Corporation Care 
Leaver’ as a Protected Characteristic. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. MULTI AGENCY CHILD EXPLOITATION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which outlined the work of the Multi-Agency Child 
Exploitation (MACE) panel over 2023/24.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted. 
 

• The number of children contemplating suicide on bridges would be 
provided to Members after the meeting, noting that these would be non-
City of London Corporation (CoLC)  resident children.   Businesses around 



the bridges are trained in responsiveness and there is ongoing support in 
home boroughs. 

 

• Public Projection Notices (PPNs) can provide some data about information 
sharing.  There is productive partnership working across neighbouring 
boroughs; i.e. - ‘Operation Makesafe’, with the hotel industry.  Information 
is also shared with Schools in respect of domestic abuse incidents.    Front 
line Police Officers are upskilled in terms of identifying vulnerability and 
completing PPNs, and the Police representative had high confidence in this 
work.   There are 6-monthly scrutiny sessions looking at shared PPNs; in 
March, 80% were for children outside the City of London. 

 

• It can be difficult to measure relationship building, which is a strong core of 
the work in this field, but evidence can be found in early safeguarding 
interventions and the prevention of formal action.  The Police 
representative advised that there are number of areas which can be tested;  
i.e. the Joint Targeting Inspections, which are supported by Ofsted, 
together with HMIC and FRS inspections.    

 

• The true definition of anti-social behaviour in terms of legislation and the 
distinction with play was considered.   A Member agreed to raise this at the 
Sports Strategy Board in terms of the availability of CIL funding for outside 
play areas.  

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an  overview of the Independent Reviewing 
service in the City of London covered in the Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) Annual Report for 2023–2024.  Good news re 100% dental checks 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Quality Assurance of the operational 
Children’s Social Care and Early Help Service. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. CHILDREN'S PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services which updated Members on service performance across 
the Children and Families Service.    
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 
10. ADULTS' PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which updated Members on safeguarding performance 
across the Adult Social Care Service during  2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER (LADO) ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee Received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the  Local Authority Designated Officer 
(LADO) role.   The Annual Report outlined the activity of the LADO from 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024, the impact on safety for children, and effect on learning 
for individuals and organisations. Members noted that there is a general LADO 
Overview every 6 months.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Assistant Director advised of a Learning Review, undertaken by the Kent 
County Safeguarding Children Partnership, which had focused on the practice 
involved in a child being removed from a City of London Corporation care 
leaver, who was living in Kent with their partner and baby.  The review noted 
that the findings of non-accidental injury, which had resulted in the removal of 
the baby, were not substantiated and reversed, with the baby returned to its 
parents, and the conclusion of care proceeding and police involvement. The 
baby is doing well back in the care of the parents.   Members noted that the 
Executive Summary is now publicly available on Kent County Council’s Website 
and would be circulated to Members of the Sub Committee.  The report noted 
that the care leaver had publicly commended the exemplary support of the City 
of London Corporation Social Workers.  The Chair agreed that the report could 
be circulated outside of the Sub Committee meetings and Members would be 
able to raise any questions at the next meeting.   
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

15 - 19 1 and 2 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

• RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th April 
2024 be approved. 



  
Matters arising 
 
The Lapsed DBS checks were being actioned by HR. 
 

16. NON PUBLIC APPENDICES  
Members noted the following non-public appendices: 
 

o IRO Annual Report  
o Childrens Performance Report  
o Adult Performance Report  
o LADO Annual Report  

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Assistant Director agreed to provide information after the meeting in 
respect of concerns about adults in care homes.  As they fall within 
neighbouring boroughs, the Assistant Director agreed to consider how this 
might be reported regularly to the Sub Committee. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


